First
production
target date Progress

Potash Jansen Stage 1
(Canada)
100%

Design, engineering and construction of an underground potash
mine and surface infrastructure, with capacity to produce 4.15
Mtpa.

5,723 End-CY26 Project is 44%
complete

Potash Jansen Stage 2
(Canada)
100%

Development of additional mining districts, completion of the
second shaft hoist infrastructure, expansion of processing facilities
and addition of rail cars to facilitate production of an incremental
4.36 Mtpa.

4,859 FY29 Approval
announced

October 2023

Exploration
Minerals exploration and evaluation expenditure was US$311 m for YTD March 24 (YTD Mar 23: US$239 m) of which US$267 m

was expensed (YTD Mar 23: US$196 m).

5

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Appendix 2
Production Sales

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec

2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2023 % 2023 2023 2023 2023
Group production and sales summary
By commodity
Metals production is payable metal unless
otherwise noted.
Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted
since it was previously reported.
Copper Payable metal in concentrate kt 262.4 310.7 317.3 308.7 339.1 965.1 807.2 20% 268.4 323.1 298.0 316.5

Escondida kt 200.8 220.5 221.3 207.7 239.2 668.2 612.2 9% 197.3 220.3 209.5 211.7
Pampa Norte kt 32.0 32.2 38.8 32.6 39.5 110.9 93.1 19% 38.7 38.6 31.3 34.9
Copper South Australia kt 19.9 23.5 27.4 23.3 74.2 27.6 22.2 31.6
Antamina kt 29.6 36.5 32.5 39.2 33.9 105.6 101.9 4% 32.4 34.5 32.8 38.3
Carajás kt 1.6 1.2 1.8 3.2 6.2 2.1 2.2 -
Cathode kt 143.5 165.5 139.7 128.7 126.8 395.2 433.1 (9)% 130.3 179.9 131.9 137.6
Escondida kt 50.8 72.5 52.0 46.9 49.0 147.9 150.1 (1)% 43.8 78.0 49.2 52.2
Pampa Norte kt 41.0 36.3 39.5 27.2 22.1 88.8 127.2 (30)% 36.0 42.4 36.6 31.1
Copper South Australia kt 51.7 56.7 48.2 54.6 55.7 158.5 155.8 2% 50.5 59.5 46.1 54.3
Total kt 405.9 476.2 457.0 437.4 465.9 1,360.3 1,240.3 10% 398.7 503.0 429.9 454.1

Lead Payable metal in concentrate t 169 146 96 105 - 201 511 (61)% 181 143 154 91
Antamina t 169 146 96 105 - 201 511 (61)% 181 143 154 91

Zinc Payable metal in concentrate t 23,612 38,822 35,669 33,475 18,409 87,553 86,226 2% 25,851 37,629 33,912 37,092
Antamina t 23,612 38,822 35,669 33,475 18,409 87,553 86,226 2% 25,851 37,629 33,912 37,092

Gold Payable metal in concentrate troy
oz 57,106 96,655 89,024 94,794 79,284 263,102 153,140 72% 57,106 108,552 87,703 98,969

Escondida troy
oz 48,954 53,503 48,063 48,633 38,955 135,651 135,592 0% 48,954 53,503 48,063 48,633

Pampa Norte troy
oz 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854 1,819 8,604 17,548 (51)% 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854

Copper South Australia troy
oz 32,736 36,228 42,051 36,427 114,706 44,098 34,176 47,482

Carajás troy
oz 1,153 802 1,256 2,083 4,141 1,688 1,533 -

Refined gold troy
oz 49,086 46,479 53,028 55,828 49,128 157,984 139,550 13% 47,300 49,182 54,036 55,349

Copper South Australia troy
oz 49,086 46,479 53,028 55,828 49,128 157,984 139,550 13% 47,300 49,182 54,036 55,349

Total troy
oz 106,192 143,134 142,052 150,622 128,412 421,086 292,690 44% 104,406 157,734 141,739 154,318

Silver Payable metal in concentrate troy
koz 2,556 2,592 2,582 3,074 2,620 8,276 7,886 5% 2,523 2,409 2,527 2,938

Escondida troy
koz 1,346 1,008 1,168 1,401 1,328 3,897 4,066 (4)% 1,346 1,008 1,168 1,401

Pampa Norte troy
koz 409 412 356 388 327 1,071 906 18% 409 412 356 388

Copper South Australia troy
koz 201 260 310 252 822 242 258 364

Antamina troy
koz 801 971 798 975 713 2,486 2,914 (15)% 768 747 745 785

Refined silver troy
koz 277 256 261 221 248 730 833 (12)% 307 270 219 222

Copper South Australia troy
koz 277 256 261 221 248 730 833 (12)% 307 270 219 222

Total troy
koz 2,833 2,848 2,843 3,295 2,868 9,006 8,719 3% 2,830 2,679 2,746 3,160

Uranium Payable metal in concentrate t 833 813 825 986 863 2,674 2,593 3% 683 1,275 481 895
Copper South Australia t 833 813 825 986 863 2,674 2,593 3% 683 1,275 481 895

Molybdenum Payable metal in concentrate t 636 666 612 481 824 1,917 1,496 28% 789 594 564 468
Pampa Norte t 407 333 329 145 203 677 657 3% 492 367 303 162
Antamina t 229 333 283 336 621 1,240 839 48% 297 227 261 306

Iron ore Western Australia Iron Ore
(WAIO) kt 58,725 64,074 62,004 64,460 60,299 186,763 188,457 (1)% 59,204 62,926 64,180 62,606

Samarco kt 1,048 1,221 1,231 1,302 1,174 3,707 3,291 13% 1,111 1,160 1,136 1,329
Total kt 59,773 65,295 63,235 65,762 61,473 190,470 191,748 (1)% 60,315 64,086 65,316 63,935

Metallurgical
coal¹

BHP Mitsubishi Alliance
(BMA) kt 6,929 8,477 5,601 5,717 6,035 17,353 20,543 (16)% 6,186 8,876 5,325 5,706

Energy coal NSW Energy Coal
(NSWEC) kt 3,934 4,765 3,613 3,855 4,149 11,617 9,407 23% 3,667 4,894 3,307 4,250

Nickel Western Australia Nickel kt 19.6 22.0 20.2 19.6 18.8 58.6 58.0 1% 19.6 23.4 18.9 20.0
Cobalt Western Australia Nickel t 175 246 192 182 179 553 506 9% 175 246 192 110
1 Includes BMA thermal coal sales.

6

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Production Sales

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec

2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2023 % 2023 2023 2023 2023

Production and sales
By asset
Copper
Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise
noted.
Escondida, Chile¹ BHP interest 57.5%

Material mined kt 106,170 95,451 87,462 95,168 103,872 286,502 318,405 (10)%
Concentrator throughput kt 33,309 30,750 33,332 34,752 31,653 99,737 100,114 0%
Average copper grade -
concentrator % 0.78% 0.93% 0.85% 0.78% 0.92% 0.85% 0.79% 8%

Production ex mill kt 210.0 228.9 225.7 217.6 238.6 681.9 637.4 7%
Payable copper kt 200.8 220.5 221.3 207.7 239.2 668.2 612.2 9% 197.3 220.3 209.5 211.7
Copper cathode (EW) kt 50.8 72.5 52.0 46.9 49.0 147.9 150.1 (1)% 43.8 78.0 49.2 52.2
 Oxide leach kt 14.7 29.3 17.5 17.0 14.4 48.9 47.5 3%
 Sulphide leach kt 36.1 43.2 34.5 29.9 34.6 99.0 102.6 (4)%
Total copper kt 251.6 293.0 273.3 254.6 288.2 816.1 762.3 7% 241.1 298.3 258.7 263.9

Payable gold concentrate troy
oz 48,954 53,503 48,063 48,633 38,955 135,651 135,592 0% 48,954 53,503 48,063 48,633

Payable silver concentrate troy
koz 1,346 1,008 1,168 1,401 1,328 3,897 4,066 (4)% 1,346 1,008 1,168 1,401

1 Shown on a 100% basis.

Pampa Norte,
Chile

BHP
interest
100%

Copper Payable metal in concentrate kt 32.0 32.2 38.8 32.6 39.5 110.9 93.1 19% 38.7 38.6 31.3 34.9
Cathode kt 41.0 36.3 39.5 27.2 22.1 88.8 127.2 (30)% 36.0 42.4 36.6 31.1
Total copper kt 73.0 68.5 78.3 59.8 61.6 199.7 220.3 (9)% 74.7 81.0 67.9 66.0

Gold troy
oz 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854 1,819 8,604 17,548 (51)% 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854

Silver troy
koz 409 412 356 388 327 1,071 906 18% 409 412 356 388

Molybdenum t 407 333 329 145 203 677 657 3% 492 367 303 162

Cerro Colorado¹
Material mined kt 172 145 - - - - 3,934 (100)%
Ore stacked kt 3,567 3,928 154 - - 154 12,059 (99)%
Average copper grade - stacked % 0.57% 0.53% 0.58% - - 0.58% 0.56% 4%
Copper cathode (EW) kt 12.0 12.2 9.5 1.6 - 11.1 37.0 (70)% 10.9 14.1 8.8 3.7

Spence
Material mined kt 24,858 25,622 27,654 25,973 15,968 69,595 78,794 (12)%
Ore stacked kt 4,947 5,625 5,113 4,744 6,008 15,865 15,679 1%
Average copper grade - stacked % 0.60% 0.58% 0.60% 0.59% 0.56% 0.58% 0.66% (12)%
Concentrator throughput kt 7,290 6,927 8,473 7,151 8,055 23,679 21,325 11%

Concentrator throughput kt 7,290 6,927 8,473 7,151 8,055 23,679 21,325 11%
Average copper grade -
concentrator % 0.61% 0.61% 0.64% 0.65% 0.64% 0.64% 0.61% 5%
Payable copper kt 32.0 32.2 38.8 32.6 39.5 110.9 93.1 19% 38.7 38.6 31.3 34.9
Copper cathode (EW) kt 29.0 24.1 30.0 25.6 22.1 77.7 90.2 (14)% 25.1 28.3 27.8 27.4
Total copper kt 61.0 56.3 68.8 58.2 61.6 188.6 183.3 3% 63.8 66.9 59.1 62.3

Payable gold concentrate troy
oz 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854 1,819 8,604 17,548 (51)% 8,152 9,263 3,931 2,854

Payable silver concentrate troy
koz 409 412 356 388 327 1,071 906 18% 409 412 356 388

Payable molybdenum t 407 333 329 145 203 677 657 3% 492 367 303 162
1 Cerro Colorado entered temporary care and maintenance
in December 2023.

7

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Production Sales

Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended
Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec

2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2023 % 2023 2023 2023 2023
Copper (continued)

Copper South Australia, Australia BHP interest
100%

Copper Payable metal in
concentrate kt 19.9 26.2 30.6 27.4 84.2 27.6 22.2 31.6
Cathode kt 51.7 56.7 48.2 54.6 55.7 158.5 155.8 2% 50.5 59.5 46.1 54.3
Total copper kt 51.7 76.6 74.4 85.2 83.1 242.7 155.8 56% 50.5 87.1 68.3 85.9
Payable metal in
concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam¹

kt
- (2.7) (3.2) (4.1) (10.0)

Net copper kt 51.7 76.6 71.7 82.0 79.0 232.7 155.8 49%

Gold Payable metal in
concentrate troy oz 32,736 41,424 48,051 43,209 132,684 44,098 34,176 47,482
Refined gold troy oz 49,086 46,479 53,028 55,828 49,128 157,984 139,550 13% 47,300 49,182 54,036 55,349
Total gold troy oz 49,086 79,215 94,452 103,879 92,337 290,668 139,550 108% 47,300 93,280 88,212 102,831
Payable metal in
concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam¹

troy oz
- (5,196) (6,000) (6,782) (17,978)

Net gold troy oz 49,086 79,215 89,256 97,879 85,555 272,690 139,550 95%

Silver Payable metal in
concentrate

troy
koz 201 271 323 282 876 242 258 364

Refined silver troy
koz 277 256 261 221 248 730 833 (12)% 307 270 219 222

Total silver troy
koz 277 457 532 544 530 1,606 833 93% 307 512 477 586

Payable metal in
concentrate transfer to
Olympic Dam¹

troy
koz - (11) (13) (30) (54)

Net silver troy
koz 277 457 521 531 500 1,552 833 86%

Uranium t 833 813 825 986 863 2,674 2,593 3% 683 1,275 481 895

Olympic Dam
Material mined kt 2,317 2,356 2,655 2,537 2,747 7,939 6,993 14%
Ore milled kt 2,433 2,755 2,596 2,634 2,511 7,741 7,690 1%
Average copper grade % 1.95% 2.00% 1.96% 2.12% 1.96% 2.01% 2.06% (2)%
Average uranium grade kg/t 0.59 0.55 0.56 0.62 0.57 0.58 0.58 0%
Copper cathode (ER and
EW) kt 51.7 56.7 48.2 54.6 55.7 158.5 155.8 2% 50.5 59.5 46.1 54.3
Refined gold troy oz 49,086 46,479 53,028 55,828 49,128 157,984 139,550 13% 47,300 49,182 54,036 55,349

Refined silver troy
koz 277 256 261 221 248 730 833 (12)% 307 270 219 222

Payable uranium t 833 813 825 986 863 2,674 2,593 3% 683 1,275 481 895

Prominent Hill²
Material mined kt 661 1,110 1,125 1,094 3,329
Ore milled kt 1,228 1,652 1,800 1,473 4,925
Average copper grade % 0.77% 0.85% 0.83% 0.86% 0.85%
Production ex mill kt 16.3 23.8 23.6 22.3 69.7
Payable copper kt 8.2 12.1 12.9 10.9 35.9 15.7 8.4 10.6
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 17,432 22,031 25,779 21,019 68,829 28,856 15,524 20,045

Payable silver concentrate troy
koz 44 63 65 62 190 87 53 59

Carrapateena²
Material mined kt 880 1,201 1,310 1,232 3,743
Ore milled kt 856 1,230 1,307 1,226 3,763
Average copper grade % 1.52% 1.29% 1.52% 1.52% 1.44%
Production ex mill kt 30.1 37.6 49.2 45.9 132.7
Payable copper kt 11.7 14.1 17.7 16.5 48.3 11.9 13.8 21.0
Payable gold concentrate troy oz 15,304 19,393 22,272 22,190 63,855 15,242 18,652 27,437

Payable silver concentrate troy
koz 157 208 258 220 686 155 205 305

1 Excludes prior year production previously reported and
transferred during the period.
2 Production and sales included from 1 May 2023, following the
acquisition of OZL on 2 May 2023.

8

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Production Sales
Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec
2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2023 % 2023 2023 2023 2023

Copper (continued)

Antamina, Peru BHP interest 33.75%

Material mined kt
57,939 62,894 63,310 61,539 56,233 181,082 190,554 (5)%

Concentrator throughput kt
12,349 13,897 14,246 14,824 14,312 43,382 40,479 7%

Average head grade - copper %
0.88% 0.88% 0.83% 0.90% 0.83% 0.85% 0.89% (4)%

Average head grade - zinc %
1.06% 1.25% 1.17% 1.03% 0.68% 0.96% 1.05% (9)%

Payable copper kt
29.6 36.5 32.5 39.2 33.9 105.6 101.9 4% 32.4 34.5 32.8 38.3

Payable zinc t
23,612 38,822 35,669 33,475 18,409 87,553 86,226 2% 25,851 37,629 33,912 37,092

Payable silver troy koz
801 971 798 975 713 2,486 2,914 (15)% 768 747 745 785

Payable lead t
169 146 96 105 - 201 511 (61)% 181 143 154 91

Payable molybdenum t
229 333 283 336 621 1,240 839 48% 297 227 261 306

Carajás, Brazil¹ BHP interest 100%

Material mined kt
103 74 115 163 352

Ore milled kt
100 70 119 163 352

Average copper grade %
1.71% 1.91% 1.69% 1.93% 1.84%

Production ex mill kt
6.6 5.2 7.6 12.9 25.7

Payable copper kt
1.6 1.2 1.8 3.2 6.2 2.1 2.2 -

Payable gold concentrate troy oz
1,153 802 1,256 2,083 4,141 1,688 1,533 -

1 Production and sales included from 1 May 2023, following the
acquisition of OZL on 2 May 2023.

Iron ore

Iron ore production and sales are reported on a wet
tonnes basis.

WAIO, Australia BHP interest 85%

Newman Joint Venture kt
11,925 14,795 13,234 15,468 15,032 43,734 42,150 4%

Area C Joint Venture kt
25,284 28,818 25,804 26,074 24,920 76,798 78,557 (2)%

Yandi Joint Venture kt
4,941 5,359 3,150 4,978 4,434 12,562 16,051 (22)%

Jimblebar¹ kt
16,575 15,102 19,816 17,940 15,913 53,669 51,699 4%

Total kt
58,725 64,074 62,004 64,460 60,299 186,763 188,457 (1)%

Total (100%) kt
66,163 72,717 69,448 72,670 68,131 210,249 212,590 (1)%

Lump kt
18,021 20,022 20,969 19,176

Fines kt
41,183 42,904 43,211 43,430

Total kt
59,204 62,926 64,180 62,606

Total (100%) kt
66,580 71,172 71,748 70,340

1 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable
production is 85%.

Samarco, Brazil BHP interest 50%

Total kt
1,048 1,221 1,231 1,302 1,174 3,707 3,291 13% 1,111 1,160 1,136 1,329

Coal

Coal production is reported on the basis of saleable
product.

BMA, Australia BHP interest 50%

Blackwater kt
1,107 1,505 1,295 1,182 1,070 3,547 3,550 0%

Goonyella kt
2,185 2,348 827 1,736 1,824 4,387 5,962 (26)%

Peak Downs kt
1,251 1,424 1,121 846 1,012 2,979 4,056 (27)%

Saraji kt
1,007 1,326 1,010 701 759 2,470 3,270 (24)%

Daunia kt
607 617 545 431 524 1,500 1,372 9%

Caval Ridge kt
772 1,257 803 821 846 2,470 2,333 6%

Total¹ kt
6,929 8,477 5,601 5,717 6,035 17,353 20,543 (16)%

Total  (100%) kt
13,858 16,954 11,202 11,434 12,070 34,706 41,086 (16)%

Coking coal kt
5,372 7,448 4,497 4,756

Weak coking coal kt
710 1,064 529 752

Thermal coal kt
104 364 299 198

Total kt
6,186 8,876 5,325 5,706

Total (100%) kt
12,372 17,752 10,650 11,412

1 Production figures include some thermal coal.

9

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Production Sales
Quarter ended Year to date Quarter ended

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar Var Mar Jun Sep Dec
2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2023 % 2023 2023 2023 2023

NSWEC,
Australia BHP interest 100%

Export kt 3,667 4,693 3,087 3,942

Export kt 3,667 4,693 3,087 3,942
Domestic¹ kt 201 220 308
Total kt 3,934 4,765 3,613 3,855 4,149 11,617 9,407 23% 3,667 4,894 3,307 4,250

1 Domestic sales are made under the NSW Government Coal Market Price Emergency (Directions for Coal
Mines) Notice 2023.

Other
Nickel production is reported on the basis of saleable
product.
Western Australia Nickel, Australia BHP interest 100%
Mt Keith Nickel concentrate kt 38.8 44.5 42.7 43.8 32.4 118.9 121.0 (2)%

Average nickel grade % 16.5 16.2 16.7 16.8 15.2 16.3 16.3 0%
Leinster Nickel concentrate kt 68.4 71.1 66.0 63.4 60.3 189.7 183.1 4%

Average nickel grade % 8.6 8.5 8.1 8.0 7.8 8.0 9.3 (14)%
Refined nickel¹ kt 13.2 13.1 13.8 12.6 8.8 35.2 41.5 (15)% 13.0 13.1 13.2 13.0
Nickel sulphate² kt 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.0 2.6 2.5 4% 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7
Intermediates and nickel by-
products³ kt 5.5 8.2 5.5 6.3 9.0 20.8 14.0 49% 5.7 9.5 4.9 6.3
Total nickel kt 19.6 22.0 20.2 19.6 18.8 58.6 58.0 1% 19.6 23.4 18.9 20.0
Cobalt by-products t 175 246 192 182 179 553 506 9% 175 246 192 110

1 High quality refined nickel metal, including
briquettes and powder.
2 Nickel sulphate crystals produced from nickel
powder.
3 Nickel contained in matte and by-product streams.

10

BHP | Operational review for the nine months ended 31 March 2024

Variance analysis relates to the relative performance of BHP and/or its operations during the nine months ended March 2024
compared with the nine months ended March 2023, unless otherwise noted. Production volumes, sales volumes and capital and
exploration expenditure from subsidiaries are reported on a 100% basis; production and sales volumes from equity accounted